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	PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL:
	None received.

	HIGHWAYS (LCC):


	None received.

	ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATIONS:
	No representations have been received.



Proposal

Consent is sought for the erection of a first floor rear extension over the existing rear single storey extension at 7 Hospital Cottages, Ribchester Road, Ribchester. The existing rear extension projects around 4m beyond the rear wall of the main dwelling and extends the full width of the host property, around 8.3m. The proposed first floor extension would be built off the walls of the single storey element and would form a projecting rear gable with an eaves and ridge height to match the main dwelling. The proposed development would be constructed from materials to match those used in construction of the host dwelling.
Site Location

The application dwelling is a two storey semi-detached property located on the south-west side of Ribchester Road in an area of open countryside between the settlements of Longridge and Ribchester. The application dwelling forms part of a row of eight semi-detached dwellings which are characterised by their uniform design. The dwelling is separated from no.6 Hospital Cottage by associated driveways and has gardens to the front and rear. There is an existing flat-roofed single storey extension across the rear elevation of the original dwelling with a further single storey conservatory adjacent the common boundary with adjoining property no.8 Hospital Cottage.
Relevant History

3/2015/0549 - First floor extension over existing ground floor extension. REFUSED
Relevant Policies

Ribble Valley Core Strategy
Policy EN2 – Landscape
Policy DMG1 – General Considerations
Policy DMH5 – Residential and Curtilage Extensions
Policy DME3 – Site and Species Protection and Conservation
National Planning Policy Framework

Section 7 – Requiring Good Design
Environmental, AONB, Human Rights and Other Issues
This application is a resubmission of a previous application and has been ‘called-in’ to be determined by the Planning and Development Committee. The previous application at no.7 Hospital Cottages (3/2015/0549P) related to the erection of a first floor rear extension that was refused by virtue of its scale, size and massing and its overbearing impact on the amenities of the adjoining occupiers resulting in a sense of enclosure, overshadowing and loss of natural light. A planning application for a similar proposal at the adjoining property, no.8 Hospital Cottages, has been submitted simultaneously and is also an item on this agenda (3/2016/0018P). Whilst the two applications have been submitted at the same time they cannot be assessed as a joint application. The applications have been submitted independently of each other and there would be no way for the Local Planning Authority to ensure that both developments would be built concurrently. As such, each application must be assessed independently against the existing site layout. In order for extensions to be considered jointly they should be submitted as one single application. In this scenario the Council can condition the proposals to be built as a single development which may mean that issues regarding loss of light, privacy and outlook of adjoining neighbours do not arise. 

Design Matters

The development proposed would be situated to the rear of no.7 Hospital Cottages and would be a prominent feature in the context of the rear gardens of the immediate properties in the area. Furthermore, the proposed first floor rear extension would be visible to traffic travelling north-west along the B6245 and from public footpath no.27 approximately 70m south-east of the site. It should be noted that the proposals are almost identical to those previously refused and no amendments have been made to overcome the Council’s initial concerns regarding the size, scale and massing of the development. Ribble Valley Core Strategy Policy DMG1 provides specific guidance in relation to design and states that ‘extensions should be designed to complement the original dwelling in terms of its scale, massing, style, features and building materials’. In addition, Policy DMG1 places ‘particular emphasis on visual appearance and the relationship to surroundings’. The proposed first floor rear extension would impact on the character of the host dwelling due to the significant increase in mass to the rear. The proposed extension would not be set down from the main dwelling at the eaves or ridge level nor would it be set in from the side gable elevation and would fail to respect the scale and massing of the application property as required by Policy DMG1. It would completely overwhelm and wholly dominate the application property on both side and rear elevations and taking account of previous extensions the cumulative increase in volume would be over 90% of the volume of the original dwelling. 
The proposed development would be an incongruous and bulky addition which would be injurious to the appearance and character of the host dwelling, the semi-detached row and the surrounding area. It is also considered that approval of the scheme would create a harmful precedent for the acceptance of other similar unjustified proposals at other properties along this row. It is noted that there is an existing two storey extension to the rear of no.6 Hospital Cottages which was granted planning consent in the mid-1990s. This appears as a bulky and awkward mass and is considered detrimental to the appearance of the row; the approval of a similar scheme would exacerbate harm to the aesthetics of the area particularly when viewed from public footpath no.27 to the rear. Furthermore, the extension to the rear of no.6 Hospital Cottages was assessed against a different palette of planning policies that have now been superceded by the Ribble Valley Core Strategy and therefore the argument that a precedent has been set for development of this size and scale would hold little weight. In summary, the design, scale and mass of the proposals are considered contrary to policies DMG1 and DHM5 of the Core Strategy. 
Residential Amenity
With regards to the potential impact on adjacent neighbours, the neighbouring dwelling to the east is no.6 Hospital Cottages. There are no windows proposed on the elevation facing this neighbour and the proposed development is unlikely to have an unacceptable impact on the amenities of this occupant through loss of light, outlook or privacy. The proposed development would abut the common boundary with the adjoining dwelling, no.8 Hospital Cottages. The proposals would result in a blank two storey wall with an eaves height of 5.2m projecting 4m beyond the rear elevation of the application property and no.8 Hospital Cottage. This would fail the BRE standard and would result in a significant loss of light and outlook from the nearest rear habitable ground floor window of no.8 Hospital Cottages giving rise to an unacceptable sense of enclosure, overbearing impact and overshadowing of these neighbouring occupiers. I note that the living room of no.8 has windows to the front and rear of the house. However, the principle elevation of this row of dwellings faces north-north-east and, as such, the amount of sunlight reaching the front window would be somewhat limited. The proposals would seriously harm the amenity levels that householders might reasonably expect to enjoy.
Other Issues
A protected species survey has been submitted which found no evidence of bats using the property and concludes that the proposed works are unlikely to cause disturbance to bats, result in the loss of a bat roost or cause injury or death to bats. Furthermore, the proposed development will not be to the detriment of highway safety.
It should also be noted that there are concerns regarding the accuracy of the submitted plans with inconsistencies in the elevational and floor plans provided. The elevational drawings show the chimney in three different locations, the scale appears incorrect on elevational drawings and the drawings do not wholly match with those submitted with planning application 3/2016/0018P at the adjoining property.
In conclusion, the proposal, by virtue of its scale, design and mass, would result in a dominant, unsympathetic and incongruous scheme of development that would be harmful to the character and visual amenities of the existing building and the wider area. Furthermore, it would cause severe harm to the residential amenities of the occupiers of no.8 Hospital Cottage through loss of light and outlook resulting in an overbearing impact and sense of enclosure. Accordingly, it is recommended that the application be refused.
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission is REFUSED for the following reason:
1. The proposal, by virtue of its scale, design and massing, is considered contrary to Policies DMG1 and DMH5 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy. It would result in an incongruous addition that would dominate, overwhelm and detract from the original dwelling and impact adversely upon the visual amenities of the surrounding area.
2. The proposed development, by virtue of its scale, mass and proximity to the neighbouring property, would result in a development that would have an overbearing impact resulting in a sense of enclosure, overshadowing and the loss of natural light to the adjoining property of 8 Hospital Cottages. This would result in significant harm to the residential amenity of the adjoining property and its occupants and would be contrary to Policies DMG1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy.
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